
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2017
at

7.00 pm
in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL - MAIDENHEAD 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLOR DAVID BURBAGE (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (VICE-CHAIRMAN)
COUNILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, GERRY CLARK, DAVID COPPINGER, 
MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, PHILIP LOVE, DEREK SHARP, 
ADAM SMITH, CLAIRE STRETTON AND LEO WALTERS. 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS PAUL BRIMACOMBE, STUART CARROLL, CARWYN COX, 
JUDITH DIMENT, GEOFF HILL, MOHAMMED ILYAS, MARION MILLS, MJ SAUNDERS, 
HARI SHARMA AND LISA TARGOWSKA

Karen Shepherd
Democratic Services Manager

Issued: Tuesday, 7 March 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk – if you are viewing this on 
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the

Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by 
the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall Car 
Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on the 
RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or 
Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://ww
[...]
vice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

4



i

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

15.02.17

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, Gerry Clark, David Coppinger, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, 
Philip Love, Adam Smith, Claire Stretton, Leo Walters and MJ Saunders.

Officers: Tony Carr (Traffic & Road Safety Manager), Jenifer Jackson (Head of 
Planning), Karen Shepherd, Antonia Liu and Matthew Tucker (Solicitor - Shared Legal 
Solutions)

Also Present: Councillor Judith Diment

116/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Derek Sharp, Councillor 
Saunders substituted.

117/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Kellaway declared a prejudicial interest in item 2 as he lived close to the 
application site. Councillor Kellaway left the room for the duration of the discussion 
and voting on the item.

118/15 MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
January 2017 be approved.

119/15 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning 
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following 
the publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an 
asterisk.

Item 1
16/02025/FULL

Cliveden View 
Shopping Centre
Shifford Crescent
Maidenhead 

Erection of a nursery with associated parking 
and improvements to existing parking layout 
and landscaping, together with fascia 
improvements to existing parade building and 
relocation of mobile library facility

The item was withdrawn from the agenda

Item 2
*16/03006/FULL

Upper Lea Farm
Startins Lan
Cookham 

Erection of a polytunnel (12.5m x 6m) for 
growing vegetables and associated 
lowering of land levels.
The officer’s recommendation to permit the 
application, with an additional condition to 
withdraw the Permitted Development rights for 

5

Agenda Item 3



ii

Maidenhead classes Q, R and S was put forward by 
Councillor Saunders and seconded by 
Councillor Smith.

A named vote was taken, nine Councillors 
(Councillors Burbage, Bullock, Clark, 
Coppinger, Love, Saunders, Smith, Walters 
and D. Wilson) voted for the motion. Councillor 
Hunt voted against the motion. Councillor 
Stretton abstained from voting. 

The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
APPROVED as per the officer’s 
recommendation, with an additional 
condition to withdraw the Permitted 
Development rights for classes Q, R and S .

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Dick 
Scarfe, Cookham Society).

Item 3
16/03309/FULL

Land Opposite Lenore 
Cottage
Rolls Lane
Holyport Maidenhead 

Erection of a pair of semi-detached cottages 
following demolition of builders sheds.

The item was withdrawn from the agenda

Item 4
*16/03324/VAR 

Tudor Lea
15 Sutton Close 
Cookham
Maidenhead
SL6 9QU

Single storey front extension, part single, 
part two storey rear extension and 
alterations to ground and first floor right 
hand side elevation as approved under 
planning permission 15/02302 without 
complying with condition 2 (matching 
materials) 4 (approved plans) to remove the 
boarding/render to the first floor rear 
elevation and replace with facing brickwork 
and alterations to fenestration. Replace 
approved drawing.
The Officers recommendation to permit the 
application, with an informative to request that 
the applicant consider tinting the brickwork on 
the side elevation, was put forward by 
Councillor Stretton  and seconded by 
Councillor D. Wilson.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be APPROVED as per the 
officer’s recommendation with the 
informative to request that the applicant 
consider tinting the brickwork on the side 
elevation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by 

6



iii

Roger Davies in objection, Dick Scarfe, 
Cookham Society and Mr Smith, Applicant).

Item 5
16/03553/FULL

Zaman House And 
Awan House
Church Road 
Maidenhead 

Construction of 16x two bed apartments 
with access, parking, landscaping and 
amenity spaces following demolition of 
existing 2x dwellings

The item was withdrawn from the agenda

120/15 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

Councillor Love, on behalf of the Panel, thanked officers for their work on recent 
appeals.

121/15 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - LAND AT FAIRVIEW STABLES - 16/50097

Members received an update on enforcement in relation to application 16/50097. 
Officers on a site visit before the enforcement notice was issued discovered that the 
caravan had been moved. Therefore when the enforcement notice was issued it did 
not include condition v). It was confirmed that the removal of the condition did not 
affect the ability of the council to enforce the order if evidence arose of the 
relocation of the occupants to the barn.

122/15 ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION REPORT AND TEMPORARY STOP NOTICE - 
LAND TO THE SOUTH OF POOL LANE FARM

Members received an update on enforcement in relation to land to the south east of 
Pool Lane Farm, Broadmoor Road, Waltham St Lawrence, Reading , Berkshire. 
Members noted that a Temporary Stop Notice had been served because materials 
were being brought onto the site to facilitate the formation of hardstanding and the 
raising of the land. The Head of Planning had used urgency powers in the council’s 
constitution to issue a Temporary Stop Notice with effect from 25 January 2017 to 
22 February 2017. The notice would give the authority the opportunity to investigate 
further and take enforcement action as necessary.

Councillor Hunt thanked the planning and enforcement teams and legal officer for 
their excellent work on this issue.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 7.55 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..

7



This page is intentionally left blank



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

15th March 2017

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 16/02025/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
11

Location: Cliveden View Shopping Centre Shifford Crescent Maidenhead 

Proposal: Erection of a nursery with associated parking and improvements to existing parking layout and landscaping, 
together with fascia improvements to existing parade building and relocation of mobile library facility.

Applicant: Mr Howells Member Call-in: Cllr Derek Wilson Expiry Date: 26 August 2016
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 16/02278/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
23

Location: Holyport College Ascot Road Holyport Maidenhead SL6 3LE

Proposal: 2 No. Steel storage containers.

Applicant: Mrs Price Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 16 September 2016
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 16/02416/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
29

Location: Brill House Mercia Road Maidenhead SL6 3DU

Proposal: Erection of 7 x dwellings and building consisting of 5 x 1 bed flats and 1 x 6 bed HMO dwelling, following 
demolition of existing building.

Applicant: Mr Stritch - Housing 
Sollutions

Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 2 November 2016

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 16/02814/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
49

Location: Land At BCA And Bordered By Main Buildings To North And Dellars Copse To South Burchetts Green Road 
Burchetts Green Maidenhead 

9

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST

Proposal: Development of a care village comprising of a 50 bedroom care home, village care and wellbeing centre, 26 
assisted living units, 82 independent living units, landscaping, parking and associated new access drive

Applicant: Berkshire College 
Agriculture

Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 20 December 2016

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 5 Application No. 16/03461/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
105

Location: Ockwells Country Park Ockwells Road Maidenhead 

Proposal: Change of Use of land from agricultural/grazing to Public Open Space.

Applicant: Mr Mist Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 25 January 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 6 Application No. 17/00142/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
113

Location: Newlands Girls School Farm Road Maidenhead SL6 5JB

Proposal: Two storey extension to existing science block with associated alterations and glazed roof over existing 
courtyard adjacent to the library.

Applicant: Ms Pfeiffer - RBWM Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 16 March 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 7 Application No. 17/00357/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
129

Location: Herons Court Terrys Lane Cookham Maidenhead SL6 9RR

Proposal: Construction of a new three storey dwelling following the demolition of existing dwelling and outbuildings.

Applicant: Ms Scott Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 29 March 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Planning Appeals Received                                                                                                       Page No. 145

Appeal Decision Report                                                                                                             Page No. 147

10



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

15 March 2017 Item:  1
Application 
No.:

16/02025/FULL

Location: Cliveden View Shopping Centre Shifford Crescent Maidenhead  
Proposal: Erection of a nursery with associated parking and improvements to existing parking 

layout and landscaping, together with fascia improvements to existing parade building 
and relocation of mobile library facility.

Applicant: Mr Howells
Agent: Not Applicable
Parish/Ward: /Furze Platt Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at 
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This application was originally due to be determined at last month’s Planning Panel.  However, it 
was withdrawn by the Head of Planning due to concerns raised by the Highway Authority on the 
day of the Panel.

1.2 Although the proposal complies with the Council’s parking standards and would not lead to a 
level of traffic movements that could not be accommodated by the existing highway network, the 
Highway Authority is concerned about vehicle servicing for the shop units.  The present 
arrangement involves vehicles driving through the car park in order to access the service bay 
and then exit by turning left onto Switchback Road North.  The revised access arrangement is 
that delivery vehicles would turn in directly from Switchback Road North, perform a U-turn on site 
and then exit, and the submitted tracking diagram indicates that this arrangement would appear 
to be feasible.  However, the proposed turning movements are much tighter than the existing 
movements and the reliability of the tracking analysis is questioned, particularly as it is known 
that vehicles have difficulty making the existing, easier manoeuvres without over-running the 
footway on both sides of Switchback Road North, and that this is a regular occurrence so cannot 
be put-down to driver error.  Accordingly, it is recommended that, until it has been demonstrated 
to the s
[...]
anel refuses planning permission for the following summarised 
reason (the full reason is identified in Section 10 of this report):

1. There is insufficient turning space within the site to allow service vehicles to exit the 
site onto Switchback North Road safely.  Accordingly, the proposal, by reason of the 
siting of the day nursery, would lead to a situation that would be detrimental to 
highway and pedestrian safety and the free flow of traffic.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 At the request of Councillor. D. Wilson in the public interest.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application site is located at the eastern end of a two-storey parade of shops with flats 
above, known as Cliveden View Shopping Parade, facing Shifford Crescent, Maidenhead.  The 
site is located in a predominantly residential area.  A car park is located to the front of the shops 
and along the eastern side, where the development is proposed to be sited.  The parade is 
bounded by Switchback Road to the west, housing to the north and east and Shifford Crescent to 
the south.  The site itself lies adjacent to an important area of open space between Whitchurch 
Close and Shifford Crescent (as identified on the proposals map of the Local Plan).

3.2 The location of the nursery currently comprises 15 parking spaces and provides access to the 
rear of the parade.  An RBWM container library is sited on some of the parking spaces once a 
week.  Rear access is also provided off Switchback North Road.

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

4.1
Application Description Decision
06/01312/Full To site a containerised library in 

the car park one day per week.
Approved 03.08.06.
Temporary permission until 
03.08.11.

13/02231/Full To site a containerised library in 
the car park one day per week.

Approved 27.09.13.

4.2 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a new building to accommodate a 
day nursery with associated par
[...]
ns
 Appendix D – Proposed floor plans

10. REASON RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL IF PERMISSION IS NOT GRANTED

 1 It has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority that there is 
sufficient turning space within the site to allow service vehicles to exit the site onto Switchback 
North Road safely.  Accordingly, the proposal, by reason of the siting of the day nursery, would 
lead to a situation that would be likely to be detrimental to highway and pedestrian safety and the 
free flow of traffic, contrary to saved Policy T5 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 
Local Plan 1999 (incorporating alterations adopted June 2003).

18



Appenxix A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

19



Appendix B 

 

 

20



Appendix C 

 

  

21



Appendix D 

 

 

22



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

15 March 2017 Item:  2
Application 
No.:

16/02278/FULL

Location: Holyport College Ascot Road Holyport Maidenhead SL6 3LE 
Proposal: 2 No. Steel storage containers.
Applicant: Mrs Price
Agent: Not Applicable
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at 
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application site is located in the Green Belt and while it is inappropriate development, other 
considerations relating to the expansion of the College outweigh the harm by reason of 
inappropriateness and any other harm.  Accordingly, very special circumstances exist in this 
case to approve the proposal. 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 10 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND 
[...]
objections. Noted.
Environmental Protection No objections. Noted.

9. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT

 Appendix A - Site location plan
 Appendix B – Elevations

10. CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED FOR INCLUSION IF PERMISSION IS GRANTED 

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years from the date of this 
permission. 
Reason: To accord with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended). 

 2 The materials to be used on the external surfaces of the development shall be in accordance 
with those specified in the application unless any different materials are first agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1.

 3 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans.

25



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 

Location of proposed containers 

27



Appendix B 

 

28



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

15 March 2017 Item:  3
Application 
No.:

16/02416/FULL

Location: Brill House Mercia Road Maidenhead SL6 3DU 
Proposal: Erection of 7 x dwellings and building consisting of 5 x 1 bed flats and 1 x 6 bed HMO 

dwelling, following demolition of existing building.
Applicant: Mr Stritch - Housing Sollutions
Agent: Miss Katharine Allen - Katharine Allen Architects
Parish/Ward: Cox Green Parish/Cox Green Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  April Waterman on 01628 682905 or at 
april.waterman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This scheme proposes the construction of seven family houses, and a building to accommodate 
adults with learning disabilities, comprising five single-occupan
[...]
k will 
stop immediately and the applicant shall not recommence until the site has been inspected and 
any bats found shall have been evacuated from the site by a qualified bat handler, in accordance 
with an agreed programme of work approved by the RBWM Ecologist.  

41



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A Site Location Plan  

 

 

 

43



Appendix B Site Layout and Landscaping 

 

44



Appendix C Floor Plans and Elevations 

 

45



 

 

46



 

 

47



 

 

48



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

15 March 2017 Item:  4
Application 
No.:

16/02814/FULL

Location: Land At BCA And Bordered By Main Buildings To North And Dellars Copse To South 
Burchetts Green Road Burchetts Green Maidenhead  

Proposal: Development of a care village comprising of a 50 bedroom care home, village care and 
wellbeing centre, 26 assisted living units, 82 independent living units, landscaping, 
parking and associated new access drive

Applicant: Berkshire College Agriculture
Agent: Mr D Bond
Parish/Ward: Hurley Parish/Hurley And Walthams Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Victoria Gibson on 01628 685693 or at 
victoria.gibson@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

This report demonstrates that the quantum of development proposed exceeds what is necessary 
to carry out the stated repairs and enhancements of the heritage assets and clear the colleges 
debt taking into accounts the costs associated with providing the development and allowing the 
developer a fair profit. 

1.2 Fundamentally, the Very Special Circumstances put forward do not clearly outweigh the harm to 
the Green Belt and the other harm identified and there is not a case of public benefits which 
would outweigh the significant (less than substantial) harm to the heritage assets that are 
considered to be of national importance. Also, the applicant’s assessment of the Heritage Asset 
and the Conservation Management Plan 
[...]
y N6 and N7 of the Local 
Plan.

 5 The development hereby approved will be undertaken in accordance with the submitted Flood 
Risk Assessment. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is in accordance with Policy  F1 of the Local Plan.

109



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A – Site Location and Layout Plan 

 

111



 

112



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

15 March 2017 Item:  6
Application 
No.:

17/00142/FULL

Location: Newlands Girls School Farm Road Maidenhead SL6 5JB 
Proposal: Two storey extension to existing science block with associated alterations and glazed 

roof over existing courtyard adjacent to the library.
Applicant: Ms Pfeiffer - RBWM
Agent: Mr Abraham Laker - Ingleton Wood LLP
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Pinkneys Green Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  April Waterman on 01628 682905 or at 
april.waterman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Full planning permission is sought for works to increase the teaching space and improve the 
circulation arrangements for the school.  The development would marginally extend the building 
beyond its current footprint but not its overall envelope, and would have no material impact on 
any private or public interests outside the boundaries of the school. 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 10 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended: the Council itself is the applicant, and 
therefore such decisions can only be made by the Panel.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 Newlands School is a campus development (with sports facilities) on the western edge of 
Maidenhead, accessed from Farm Road to the north, and surrounded on all sides by residential 
development.    

3.2 The building s
[...]
WM Ecologist.  

 3 On the removal of the apple tree in the enclosed courtyard, the applicant is encouraged to make 
alternative provision, within the school or its grounds, for the memorial function that this tree 
performed, to mark the evolution of the school and maintain its social and community history.

 4 Details required for the areas of new paving for pedestrian links indicated on the approved 
drawings should comprise porous materials, bedded in a suitable substrate to protect any tree 
roots (especially those just under the ground surface) from compaction or drought.

119



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A Location plan and layout

121



  

 

122



 

Appendix B Floor plans and elevations

 

123



 

 

 

124



 

125



 

126



 

127



 

 

128



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

15 March 2017 Item:  7
Application 
No.:

17/00357/FULL

Location: Herons Court Terrys Lane Cookham Maidenhead SL6 9RR 
Proposal: Construction of a new three storey dwelling following the demolition of existing dwelling 

and outbuildings.
Applicant: Ms Scott
Agent: Mr Paul  Norman
Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish/Bisham And Cookham Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Antonia Liu on 01628 796697 or at 
antonia.liu@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposed new dwelling within the Green Belt, while a replacement, would be materially 
larger than the existing house and therefore represents inappropriate development, which by 
definition would be harmful to the Green Belt. 

1.2 Due to its height, form, mass and bulk it would also result in the actual loss of openness across 
the site representing an intrusion/encroachment into the countryside which would conflict with 
one of the main purposes of the Green Belt namely ‘to assist in safeguarding the countryside 
from encroachment’, and be unduly harmful to the open and rural character of Area of Special 
Landscape 

Minutes of the meeting


Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 15 March 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

15.03.17

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, Gerry Clark, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, Derek Sharp, 
Adam Smith, Claire Stretton, Leo Walters and Paul Brimacombe.

Officers: Tony Carr (Traffic & Road Safety Manager), Victoria Gibson (Development 
Management Team Manager), Jenifer Jackson (Head of Planning), Mary Kilner (Head 
of Law and Governance), Helen Leonard (Arboricultural Co-ordinator (Trees)), Shilpa 
Manek, Susan Sharman (Senior Planning Officer) and Matthew Tucker (Solicitor - 
Shared Legal Solutions)

Also Present: Councillors Saunders and Sharma.

123/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillor David Coppinger. Councillor Brimacombe 
will be substituting.

124/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Brimacombe declared a personal interest for item 3 and was attending the 
meeting with an open mind.

Councillor Burbage declared a prejudicial interest for item 4 and would leave the room 
during discussion and voting. Councillor Burbage also declared a personal interest as a 
member of Bray Parish Council.

Councillor Hunt declared a prejudicial interest for item 4 and would leave the room during 
discussion and voting. 

Councillor Kellaway declared a personal interest for item 4 and was attending the meeting 
with an open mind.

Councillor Love declared a prejudicial interest for item 4 and would leave the room during 
discussion and voting.

Councillor Smith declared a personal interest for item 2 and was attending the meeting with 
an open mind.

Councillor Walters declared a personal interest as a member of Bray Parish Council.

Councillor Wilson declared a personal interest as a member of Bray Parish Council.

125/15 MINUTES
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
February 2017 be approved.

126/15 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
varied.
 
The Panel considered the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 15 March 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

Item 1
*16/02025/FULL

Cliveden View 
Shopping Centre
Shifford Crescent
Maidenhead

Erection of a nursery with associated parking 
and improvements to existing parking layout 
and landscaping, together with fascia 
improvements to existing parade building and 
relocation of mobile library facility.

Councillor Sharp put forward a motion to refuse the 
application as there was insufficient turning space 
within the site to allow service vehicles to exit the 
site onto Switchback North Road safely. 
Accordingly, the proposal, by reason of the siting of 
the day nursery, would lead to a situation that 
would be detrimental to highway and pedestrian 
safety and the free flow of traffic. This was 
seconded by Councillor Love. 

Four Councillors voted for this motion (Councillors 
Kellaway, Love, Sharp and Stretton). Six 
Councillors voted against this motion (Councillors 
Burbage, Clark, Hunt, Smith, Walters and Wilson). 
Councillors Brimacombe and Bullock abstained 
from voting. This motion fell.

Councillor Wilson put forward a motion to permit 
the application. This was seconded by Councillor 
Clark. Five Councillors voted for this motion 
(Councillors Burbage, Clark, Smith, Walters and 
Wilson). Four Councillors voted against this motion 
(Councillors Kellaway, Love, Sharp and Stretton). 
Councillors Brimacombe, Bullock and Hunt 
abstained from voting. 
 
The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
APPROVED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by David 
Howells, Applicant)

Item 2
16/02278/FULL

Holyport College 
Ascot Road
Holyport Maidenhead 
SL6 3LE

2 No. Steel storage containers.

The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor Love and 
seconded by Councillor Stretton.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the
application be APPROVED as per the
officer’s recommendation.

Item 3
*16/02416/FULL

Brill House 
Mercia Road 
Maidenhead 

Erection of 7 x dwellings and building 
consisting of 5 x 1 bed flats and 1 x 6 bed HMO 
dwelling, following demolition of existing 
building.

The officer’s recommendation to permit the



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 15 March 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

SL6 3DU Application was put forward by Councillor Wilson 
and seconded by Councillor Smith.

A named vote was taken, six Councillors
(Councillors Burbage, Clark, Hunt, Smith, Walters 
and Wilson) voted for the motion. Councillors 
Bullock, Kellaway and Love voted against the 
motion. Councillors Brimacombe, Sharp and 
Stretton abstained from voting.

The PANEL VOTED that the application be
APPROVED as per the officer’s
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by David 
Maskell, Objector).

*Item 4
16/02814/FULL 

Land At BCA And 
Bordered By Main 
Buildings To North 
And Dellars Copse To 
South Burchetts Green 
Road Burchetts Green 
Maidenhead 

Development of a care village comprising of a 
50 bedroom care home, village care and 
wellbeing centre, 26 assisted living units, 82 
independent living units, landscaping, parking 
and associated new access drive.
 
Councillor Kellaway put forward a motion to 
approve the application on the following grounds :

 Restoring a Grade I listed building, 
financially securing BCA and reducing its 
debt and the provision of units for the 
elderly residents in the borough constituted 
a case of VSC. 

 The potential harm to the Green Belt by 
reason of inappropriateness, and any other 
harm, was considered to be clearly 
outweighed by the above considerations.

 It was also concluded that there was only a 
minor impact to the Heritage Asset given 
the sports hall building.

 The loss of trees was disputed as any lost 
trees would be replaced.

 No harm to character and appearance, 
proposal constitutes a good design.

 No harm would be caused to wildlife and 
protected species.

 Flood risk would not be increased.

This was seconded by Councillor Sharp.

Six Councillors (Councillors Brimacombe, Bullock, 
Clark, Kellaway, Sharp and Stretton) voted for the 
motion. Councillors Smith, Walters and Wilson 
voted against the motion. Councillors Burbage, 



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 15 March 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

Hunt and Love were not present in the room and 
did not vote.
 
The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
DEFFERED AND DELEGATED against the 
officer’s recommendation, subject to:

i) conditions delegated to Head of 
Planning;

ii) a legal agreement being secured by 
Head of Planning securing necessary  
Heads of Terms and

iii) no call in by NPCU.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mrs Annie 
Keene, Mr Tom Weiss, Dr David Hammond and Ms 
Delia Higgins, Objectors, Councillor Mrs McLaren, 
Hurley Parish Council and Gillian May, Douglas 
Bond and George Garbett, Applicants)

Item 5
16/03461/FULL

Ockwells Country Park 
Ockwells Road
Maidenhead

Change of Use of land from agricultural/grazing to 
Public Open Space.
The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by
Councillor Walters and seconded by
Councillor Bullock.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the
application be APPROVED as per the
officer’s recommendation.

Item 6
17/00142/FULL

Newlands Girls 
School Farm Road 
Maidenhead SL6 5JB

Two storey extension to existing science block 
with associated alterations and glazed roof over 
existing courtyard adjacent to the library.

The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor Wilson 
and seconded by Councillor Kellaway.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the
application be APPROVED as per the
officer’s recommendation.

Item 7
*17/00357/FULL

Herons Court 
Terrys Lane 
Cookham Maidenhead 
SL6 9RR

Construction of a new three storey dwelling 
following the demolition of existing dwelling 
and outbuildings.

Councillor Kellaway put forward a motion to 
approve the application. This was seconded by 
Councillor Clark.

Ten Councillors (Councillors Brimacombe, Bullock, 
Burbage, Clark, Hunt, Kellaway, Love, Sharp, 
Smith and Stretton) voted for the motion. 
Councillors Walters and Wilson voted against the 
motion.
 



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 15 March 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
APPROVED against the officer’s 
recommendation as the relocation of the house 
to a less prominent position and the demolition 
of all the outbuildings resulted in a lack of harm 
to openness, furthermore the new access 
offered a highway improvement. These 
considerations were considered to clearly 
outweigh the harm to the green belt and 
therefore amounted to VSC. Furthermore the 
conditions were delegated to officers for the 
removal of PD rights.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Paul 
Newman and Mr Andrew Scott, Applicants).

127/15 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 10.00 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..


